Tax Supported New Issue

# Los Angeles County Public Works Financing Authority, California

# **Rating Rationale**

- The Los Angeles County economy is vast and diverse with evident cyclical vulnerability.
- Financial operations are well managed with significant reserves but threatened by nearand long-term structural deficits in the county's Department of Health Services (DHS), which receives significant general fund support.
- Finances are also vulnerable to state funding reductions and heavy social service expenditures.
- The county has a large other post-employment benefits (OPEB) unfunded actuarial accrued liability and actuarially required contribution (ARC); support for establishing a trust; and funding beyond pay-go with some resources identified.
- The county has a low debt burden, despite this sizable new issue.

### **Key Rating Drivers**

- Ability to achieve long-term fiscal balance at the county's DHS, with permanent solutions and affordable general fund support.
- Development of an affordable plan to handle sizable OPEB liability.
- Continuation of good management practices, including retaining a sound general fund balance, enabling the county to handle upcoming fiscal challenges.

## **Credit Summary**

The county's ratings reflect its diverse and mature economy, sound financial reserves, prudent management efforts to achieve fiscal balance, and low debt burden balanced by ongoing and sizable financial pressures. These pressures stem from a heavy social service spending burden, coupled with the ongoing possibility of lower state funding; the continued fiscal imbalance in the county's DHS; and a costly retiree medical

### **Considerations for Taxable/Build America Bonds Investors**

This sector credit profile is provided as background for investors new to the municipal market.

#### Local Government Appropriation-Backed Bonds

The unlimited taxing power of most local government general obligation pledges is the broadest security a U.S. local government can provide to the repayment of its long-term borrowing and, therefore, is the best indicator of its overall credit quality. Some debt repayment requires annual legislative appropriation, and this lesser long-term commitment to repayment is reflected in a lower rating than that of the general obligation rating, usually by one to two notches.

The average local government general obligation rating is 'AA', with approximately 85% rated at or above 'AA-' and 1% rated 'BBB+' or below. The relatively high ratings reflect local governments' inherent strengths: the authority to levy property taxes, nonpayment of which can result in property foreclosures; additional taxing power that can include sales, utility, and income taxes; and essentiality of and lack of competition for services provided by local governments. Those with low investment-grade or below-investment-grade ratings generally have a combination of a limited or highly volatile economic base, high levels of long-term liabilities, including debt and post-employment benefits, and/or unusually limited financial flexibility. For additional information on these ratings, see "U.S. Local Government Tax-Supported Rating Criteria," dated Oct. 8, 2010, available on Fitch's Web site at www.fitchratings.com.

#### Ratings

New Issues	
Lease Revenue Bonds (Multiple Capital Projects I),	
2010 Series A (Tax-Exempt)	A+
Lease Revenue Bonds (Multiple Capital Projects I), 2010 Series B (Taxable Build America Bonds)	A+
Lease Revenue Bonds (Multiple Capital Projects I), 2010 Series B (Recovery Zone Economic Development	
Bonds; Taxable)	A+
Outstanding Debt Lease Revenue Bonds, Series 2005A	
(Calabassas Landfill) Los Angeles County Capital Asset Leasing Corporation Lease Revenue Bonds, Series 2002A,	A+
2008A, and 2009A Los Angeles County Certificate of Participation, Series 1993	A+
(Disney Parking Project) Sonnenblick-Del Rio El Monte Asset Leasing Corporation, Certificates of Participation,	A+
Series 1999A, 1999B, 2000, and 2001	А
City of Los Angeles, California (Exposition Park West Asset Leasing Corporation,	
Certificates of Participation, Series 1999A and 1999B	А

#### **Rating Outlook**

Stable

#### Analysts

Amy S. Doppelt +1 415 732-5612 amy.doppelt@fitchratings.com

Alan Gibson +1 415 732-7577 alan.gibson@fitchratings.com

#### New Issue Details

Sale Information: \$89,780,000 Lease Revenue Bonds (Multiple Capital Projects I), 2010 Series A (Tax-Exempt), \$519,995,000 Lease Revenue Bonds (Multiple Capital Projects I),

# October 26, 2010

# **Fitch**Ratings

# **Public Finance**

2010 Series B (Taxable Build America Bonds), and \$108,985,000 Lease Revenue Bonds (Multiple Capital Projects I), 2010 Series B (Recovery Zone Economic Development Bonds; Taxable) to be sold on or about Nov. 4 via negotiation.

Security: Lease payments made by Los Angeles County to the Los Angeles County Public Works Financing Authority, for use and occupancy of the Los Angeles County-USC Medical Center. Purpose: Bond proceeds to be used to fund seven capital projects, including seismic and other improvements to four medical facilities and rehabilitation of the county's Hall of Justice. Final Maturity: Aug. 1, 2040.

#### **Related Research**

#### Applicable Criteria

For information on Build America Bonds, visit www.fitchratings.com/BABs.

#### Applicable Criteria

- Tax-Supported Rating Criteria, Aug. 16, 2010
- U.S. Local Government Tax-Supported Rating Criteria, Oct. 8, 2010

#### Other Research

• Los Angeles County Capital Asset Leasing Corporation, California, Nov. 11, 2009

#### **Rating History**

Rating	Action	Outlook/ Watch	Date
A+	Affirmed	Stable	10/22/10
A+	Affirmed	Stable	9/6/10
A+	Revised <sup>a</sup>	Stable	4/30/10
А	Affirmed	Stable	11/4/09
А	Affirmed	Stable	6/4/09
А	Affirmed	Stable	6/6/05
А	Affirmed	Stable	7/29/04
А	Upgraded	_	5/23/00
A–	Downgraded	_	6/21/95
A+	Assigned	—	1/14/93
<sup>a</sup> Reflects revision.			

program. Nonetheless, the county's reserve levels, while reduced, remain above average and provide a needed financial cushion. DHS pressures could be exacerbated by the outcome of negotiations to continue a federal waiver and public resistance to efforts to streamline service delivery.

Economic indicators show the recession's impact, including high unemployment at 12.1% in August 2010 for the metropolitan area, up from 11.3% in August 2009. Housing market statistics show median home sale prices slowly rising in three of the past four quarters, although at levels significantly below the 2007 peak. The county has a moderate vulnerability to future losses through exposure to subprime and negative amortization mortgages. However, because of the county's highly developed and mature nature, assessed value losses have been relatively low at a 0.5% decline for fiscal 2010 and a 1.9% decrease for fiscal 2010.

After years of general fund operating surpluses, building up a sizable fund balance, the county expects to show a moderate operating deficit in fiscal 2010 for the second consecutive year. Nonetheless, reserves have remained high. The total general fund balance is estimated to be nearly \$3 billion, well above average at 18% of the budgeted \$16.4 billion in spending. The unreserved portion is reduced to an estimated \$1.4 billion, still high at 8.5% of spending. The unreserved balance is net of \$110 million set aside for the rainy day fund, which the county hopes to grow to 10% of locally generated revenue, or about \$475 million. However, the fiscal 2011 budget is balanced, using \$30 million of the rainy day fund. While the county states a desire for annual contributions, Fitch Ratings believes current fiscal circumstances will preclude meaningful contributions in the near term.

The fiscal 2011 budget shows a very small decrease in spending, with unavoidable increases mostly offset by position reductions and labor groups settling for no cost-ofliving adjustment. The budget has a low net negative impact by the recently adopted state budget, and the County Board of Supervisors continues to indicate that it will not back-fill state funding reductions. However, Fitch believes the county could be vulnerable to midyear and future state funding losses, given that balance in the state fiscal plan includes some uncertain elements. The county's general fund budget closed a moderate 3% of spending gap, with about one-half ongoing solutions. Fitch notes that the county has a strong history of outperforming its budget plan and retaining high reserves.

While acknowledging the county's considerable efforts and progress in achieving fiscal balance in its health delivery system, Fitch remains concerned about projected and rising operating deficits. Near-term balance is achieved this year primarily by using hospital provider fee revenue, a new source that is set to expire on Dec. 31, 2010. However, the budget assumes it is extended through the end of the fiscal year. The budget also assumes the extension of \$300 million in federal funds provided under a waiver that is set to expire at the end of this month. The county is currently negotiating this extension. DHS' five-year forecast shows nearly \$2 billion in cumulative operating deficits by fiscal 2014. While the county has achieved better federal and state reimbursement for care and enacted several efficiencies and other cost-saving measures, Fitch believes the rising gap may need to be filled by general fund resources. Fitch also notes that the county has made slow progress in streamlining its healthcare delivery system, often impaired by actions taken by citizens and advocacy groups.

Along with the DHS imbalance described above, the county's other sizable financial challenge is its \$20.9 billion liability for OPEB, which the county is beginning to address. The board supports establishing some type of OPEB fund or trust, using about \$470 million in excess pension fund earnings and \$17 million set aside in fiscal 2007. The county also expects to use some of the \$372 million in general fund revenue freed up with the

fiscal 2011 maturity of their pension obligation bonds. With the ARC estimated at \$1.6 billion, more than four times the current pay-as-you-go expense, Fitch views the OPEB funding effort as important in the county's long-term fiscal stability.

This sale is the county's first sizable issuance of new money, long-term debt in nearly 10 years. Some projects funded were expedited to take advantage of the Build America Bond and Recovery Zone programs. Including overlapping debt, the debt burden totals \$3,242 per capita and 2.7% of taxable market value.

ALL FITCH CREDIT RATINGS ARE SUBJECT TO CERTAIN LIMITATIONS AND DISCLAIMERS. PLEASE READ THESE LIMITATIONS AND DISCLAIMERS BY FOLLOWING THIS LINK: HTTP://FITCHRATINGS.COM/UNDERSTANDINGCREDITRATINGS. IN ADDITION, RATING DEFINITIONS AND THE TERMS OF USE OF SUCH RATINGS ARE AVAILABLE ON THE AGENCYS PUBLIC WEB SITE AT WWW.FITCHRATINGS.COM. PUBLISHED RATINGS, CRITERIA, AND METHODOLOGIES ARE AVAILABLE FROM THIS SITE AT ALL TIMES. FITCH'S CODE OF CONDUCT, CONFIDENTIALITY, CONFLICTS OF INTEREST, AFFILIATE FIREWALL, COMPLIANCE, AND OTHER RELEVANT POLICIES AND PROCEDURES ARE ALSO AVAILABLE FROM THE CODE OF CONDUCT SECTION OF THIS SITE.

Copyright © 2010 by Fitch, Inc., Fitch Ratings Ltd. and its subsidiaries. One State Street Plaza, NY, NY 10004. Telephone: 1-800-753-4824, (212) 908-0500. Fax: (212) 480-4435. Reproduction or retransmission in whole or in part is prohibited except by permission. All rights reserved. In issuing and maintaining its ratings, Fitch relies on factual information it receives from issuers and underwriters and from other sources Fitch believes to be credible. Fitch conducts a reasonable investigation of the factual information relied upon by it in accordance with its ratings methodology, and obtains reasonable verification of that information from independent sources, to the extent such sources are available for a given security or in a given jurisdiction. The manner of Fitch's factual investigation and the scope of the third-party verification it obtains will vary depending on the nature of the rated security and its issuer, the requirements and practices in the jurisdiction in which the rated security is offered and sold and/or the issuer is located, the availability and nature of relevant public information, access to the management of the issuer and its advisers, the availability of pre-existing third-party verifications such as audit reports, agreed-upon procedures letters, appraisals, actuarial reports, engineering reports, legal opinions and other reports provided by third parties, the availability of independent and competent third-party verification sources with respect to the particular security or in the particular jurisdiction of the issuer, and a variety of other factors. Users of Fitch's ratings should understand that neither an enhanced factual investigation nor any third-party verification can ensure that all of the information Fitch relies on in connection with a rating will be accurate and complete. Ultimately, the issuer and its advisers are responsible for the accuracy of the information they provide to Fitch and to the market in offering documents and other reports. In issuing its ratings Fitch must rely on the work of experts, including independent auditors with respect to financial statements and attorneys with respect to legal and tax matters. Further, ratings are inherently forward-looking and embody assumptions and predictions about future events that by their nature cannot be verified as facts. As a result, despite any verification of current facts, ratings can be affected by future events or conditions that were not anticipated at the time a rating was issued or affirmed.

The information in this report is provided "as is" without any representation or warranty of any kind. A Fitch rating is an opinion as to the creditworthiness of a security. This opinion is based on established criteria and methodologies that Fitch is continuously evaluating and updating. Therefore, ratings are the collective work product of Fitch and no individual, or group of individuals, is solely responsible for a rating. The rating does not address the risk of loss due to risks other than credit risk, unless such risk is specifically mentioned. Fitch is not engaged in the offer or sale of any security. All Fitch reports have shared authorship. Individuals identified in a Fitch report were involved in, but are not solely responsible for, the opinions stated therein. The individuals are named for contact purposes only. A report providing a Fitch rating is neither a prospectus nor a substitute for the information assembled, verified and presented to investors by the issuer and its agents in connection with the sale of the securities. Ratings may be changed or withdrawn at anytime for any reason in the sole discretion of Fitch. Fitch does not provide investment advice of any sort. Ratings are not a recommendation to buy, sell, or hold any security. Ratings do not comment on the adequacy of market price, the suitability of any security for a particular investor, or the tax-exempt nature or taxability of payments made in respect to any security. Fitch receives fees from issuers, insurers, guarantors, other obligors, and underwriters for rating securities. Such fees generally vary from US\$1,000 to US\$750,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent) per issue. In certain cases, Fitch will rate all or a number of issues are expected to vary from US\$1,000 to US\$1,500,000 (or the applicable currency equivalent). The assignment, publication, or dissemination of a rating by Fitch shall not constitute a consent by Fitch to use its name as an expert in connection with any registration statement filed under the United Stat